

Nos. 14-5243 (L), 14-5254 (con.), 14-5260 (con.), 14-5262 (con.)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE FANNIE MAE/FREDDIE MAC SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK  
PURCHASE AGREEMENT CLASS ACTION**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Columbia, No. 13-mc-01288  
(Royce C. Lamberth, District Judge)

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR CLASS PLAINTIFFS**

Hamish P.M. Hume  
**BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP**  
5301 Wisconsin Ave., NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20015  
Tel: (202) 237-2727  
Fax: (202) 237-6131

*Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for  
Appellants American European Insurance  
Company, Joseph Cacciapalle, John Cane,  
Francis J. Dennis, Marneu Holdings, Co.,  
Michelle M. Miller, United Equities  
Commodities, Co., 111 John Realty Corp.,  
Barry P. Borodkin and Mary Meiya Liao*

[Additional Appearances on Inside Cover]

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ  
BERGER & GROSSMAN LLP**

David L. Wales  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Tel: (212) 554-1409  
Fax: (212) 554-1444  
dwales@blbglaw.com

Blair A. Nicholas  
David R. Kaplan  
Lucas E. Gilmore  
12481 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300  
San Diego, CA 92130  
Tel: (858) 793-0070  
Fax: (858) 793-0323  
blairn@blbglaw.com  
davidk@blbglaw.com

**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**

Michael J. Barry  
David Haendler  
123 Justison Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 622-7000  
Fax: (302) 622-7100  
gjarvis@gelaw.com  
mbarry@gelaw.com

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER &  
CHECK, LLP**

Eric L. Zagar  
Matthew A. Goldstein  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, PA 19087  
Tel: (610) 667-7706  
Fax: (610) 667-7056

*Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for  
Appellants American European  
Insurance Company, Joseph  
Cacciapalle, John Cane, Francis J.  
Dennis, Marneu Holdings, Co.,  
Michelle M. Miller, United Equities  
Commodities, Co., 111 John Realty  
Corp., Barry P. Borodkin and Mary  
Meiya Liao*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| GLOSSARY.....   | viii        |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 1           |
| I. THERE ARE STATUTES OTHER THAN THE FTCA THAT PROVIDE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND A WAIVER OF IMMUNITY FOR THE FIDUCIARY BREACH CLAIMS AGAINST TREASURY. ....  | 1           |
| A. In Addition To The FTCA, Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Class Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Treasury Is Also Provided For Under 12 U.S.C. § 1452(f), Under 28 U.S.C. § 1367, And Under 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d). .....   | 2           |
| B. 5 U.S.C. § 702 Provides A Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity For The Declaratory And Injunctive Relief Class Plaintiffs Seek Against Treasury To Remedy Its Fiduciary Breaches.....  | 3           |
| C. If This Court Accepts The Government’s Argument That The Fiduciary Breach Claims Against Treasury Are Essentially Contractual In Nature, Then The Tucker Act Is The Only Statute That Provides A Waiver Of Immunity And Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... | 8           |
| II. THE NON-TREASURY DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INVOKE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR FHFA’S ACTS AS A CONSERVATOR, AND THE DISTRICT COURT HAD SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO HEAR CLASS PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW CLAIMS AGAINST THESE DEFENDANTS.....            | 12          |
| A. FHFA And The Companies Are Subject To Suit Without Any Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity, Which They Are Not Entitled To Invoke. ..   | 12          |
| 1. Class Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Based On Actions FHFA Took Purportedly Acting As A Conservator, Not As A Regulator. ..  | 13          |

- 2. The FHFA And The Companies Have No Sovereign Immunity For Claims Based On The FHFA’s Actions As Conservator...15
- B. The District Court Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Class Plaintiffs’ Common Law Claims Against FHFA, Fannie Mae, And Freddie Mac.....16
  - 1. The Statutory Charter For Freddie Mac Provides Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over All The Claims In This Case.....16
  - 2. The Provisions Of CAFA Also Provide Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over All The Claims In This Case.....18
  - 3. The Fannie Mae Charter Provides An Additional Basis For Subject Matter Jurisdiction, Though That Issue Is Being Reviewed By The Supreme Court. ....19
- CONCLUSION.....20
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Emple. Ben. of the Fed. Res. Emple. Ben. Sys.</i> ,<br>357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 9              |
| <i>Allen v. ABN AMRO Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>618 F. App'x 823 (6th Cir. 2015).....                            | 17             |
| <i>Am. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> ,<br>642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....                                       | 16             |
| <i>Awad v. U.S.</i> ,<br>301 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....   | 9              |
| <i>Bank of Manhattan, N.A. v. FDIC</i> ,<br>778 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2015).....                                   | 15             |
| <i>Bridgeman v. U.S.</i> ,<br>2011 WL 221639 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2011).....                                      | 16             |
| <i>Carter v. Mae</i> ,<br>2014 WL 7339208 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2014).....   | 19             |
| <i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 561 (1989).....          | 15             |
| <i>Curtis v. Cenlar FSB</i> ,<br>2013 WL 5495554 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2013).....                                    | 18             |
| <i>Darko v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> ,<br>646 F. Supp. 223 (D. Mont. 1986).....                             | 9              |
| <i>DeBrew v. Atwood</i> ,<br>792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....  | 4              |
| <i>Delaware Cnty., Pa. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> ,<br>747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014).....                       | 17             |

---

\* Authorities upon which Appellants chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>DKT Mem'l Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> ,<br>810 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....        | 11 |
| <i>FDIC v. Hickey</i> ,<br>757 F. Supp. 2d 194, (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....                                | 15 |
| <i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Matassino</i> ,<br>911 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....       | 18 |
| <i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Shamoan</i> ,<br>922 F. Supp. 2d 641 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....       | 16 |
| <i>Funderburk v. Fannie Mae</i> ,<br>2014 WL 1292650 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 28, 2014) .....                  | 19 |
| <i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> ,<br>925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) .....   | 10 |
| <i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> ,<br>906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) .....  | 10 |
| <i>Hayward v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> ,<br>2011 WL 2881298 (N.D. Tex. July 18, 2011).....           | 19 |
| <i>Henok v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>106 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....                  | 19 |
| <i>Hicks &amp; Ingle Co. of Virginia, Inc. v. Abdnor</i> ,<br>703 F. Supp. 464 (E.D. Va. 1989) ..... | 10 |
| <i>Hookano v. Wash. Mut. Bank, Inc.</i> ,<br>2010 WL 4623956 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2010).....           | 16 |
| <i>In re Franklin Savings Corp.</i> ,<br>385 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004) .....                        | 10 |
| <i>J.C. Driskill, Inc. v. Abdnor</i> ,<br>901 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1990) .....                         | 10 |
| <i>Jachetta v. U.S.</i> ,<br>653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) .....                                      | 10 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Jeong v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> ,<br>2014 WL 5808594 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2014).....   | 19     |
| <i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 769 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2014).....  | 19, 20 |
| <i>Marlys Bear Med. v. U.S. ex rel. Sec'y of Dep't of Interior</i> ,<br>241 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2001) .....                                       | 10     |
| <i>Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis</i> ,<br>672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....   | 11     |
| <i>Mehlenbacher v. Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc.</i> ,<br>216 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2000) .....   | 19     |
| <i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> ,<br>667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) .....   | 5      |
| <i>Mik v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> ,<br>743 F.3d 149 (6th Cir. 2014) .....   | 16     |
| <i>Nat'l Bank of Washington v. Mallery</i> ,<br>669 F. Supp. 22 (D.D.C. 1987).....  | 19     |
| <i>Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.</i> ,<br>366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....  | 6      |
| <i>Pearson v. U.S.</i> ,<br>831 F. Supp. 2d 514 (D. Mass. 2011).....  | 10     |
| <i>Pinela-Navarro v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP</i> ,<br>2011 WL 3666586 (W.D. Tex. July 29, 2011).....  | 19     |
| <i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Ben. Trust ex rel. Fed. Nat'l Mortg.<br/>Ass'n v. Raines</i> ,<br>534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 20     |
| <i>Powers v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> ,<br>245 F. App'x 924 (11th Cir. 2007).....   | 10     |
| <i>Rahman v. Johanns</i> ,<br>501 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....  | 10     |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Robinson v. Sherrod</i> ,<br>631 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2011) .....  | 5     |
| <i>Sharp v. Weinberger</i> ,<br>798 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....   | 5     |
| <i>Simkins v. District of Columbia Gov't</i> ,<br>108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....                          | 7     |
| <i>Simms v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> ,<br>2014 WL 1515881 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 18, 2014) .....                    | 19    |
| <i>Snyder v. Harris</i> ,<br>394 U.S. 332 (1969).....   | 19    |
| <i>Transohio Sav. Bank. v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> ,<br>967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 6     |
| <i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> ,<br>456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....   | 4, 5  |
| <i>Trusted Integration, Inc. v. U.S.</i> ,<br>679 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2010).....                           | 9     |
| <i>U.S. Info. Agency v. Krc</i> ,<br>989 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....                                      | 4     |
| <i>Vaupel v. U.S.</i> , 491 F. App'x<br>869 (10th Cir. 2012).....   | 10    |
| <i>Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. FDIC</i> ,<br>105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....                                    | 15    |
| <i>We the People Found., Inc. v. U.S.</i> ,<br>485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....                             | 4     |
| <i>Woodbury v. U.S.</i> ,<br>313 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1963) .....   | 9     |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |       |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1452(f).....  | 2, 17 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1717(a)(2)(B) .....   | 18    |



|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 12 U.S.C. § 1723a .....                 | 19     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....                  | 17     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....             | 3, 18  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....             | 3      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....                  | 8      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....                  | 2      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....               | 18     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(c) .....               | 8      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....                  | 2      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) .....               | 6      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(a), (h), and (i) ..... | 7      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) .....               | 8      |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702.....                     | passim |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704.....                     | 5      |

## **Treatises**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc.<br>§ 1755 (3d ed. 2016)..... | 19 |
